
68

FINDING AIDS 
L I S T  O F  P R O G R A M S  B Y  A G E N C Y

Export–Import Bank of the United States
	 Direct Loans and Guarantees.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  34
	 Limited Recourse Project Finance Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                          34
	 Working Capital Guarantee Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              33

Small Business Administration
	 Business Loan Guarantee Program.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 35
	 Export Legal Assistance Network (ELAN).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                            4
	 Export Trade Assistance Partnership (E-TAP).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
	 Management and Technical Assistance Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                      30
	 Service Corps of Retired Executives (SCORE) .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   4
	 SBA Export Finance Programs
		  Export Working Capital Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               35
		  Export Express Program..  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 36
		  International Trade Loan Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              36
		  Trade Mission OnLine program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                18

U.S. Agency for International Development (USAID)	
	 EcoLinks Partnership Grants Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             41
	 Environmental Technology Network for Asia and the Americas (ETNA).  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 17
	 Partnership Grants Program .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 41
	 Trade and Investment Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  8

69

EXPORT PROGRAMS GUIDE

U.S. Department of Agriculture
	 Export Credit Guarantee Program.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 46
	 Facility Guarantee Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                   47
	 Market Access Program (MAP) .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 47
	 Supplier Credit Guarantee Program .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              47

U.S. Department of Commerce	
	 Export Trade Certificate of Review Program.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 27
	 Global Diversity Initiative (GDI).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  3
	 Gold Key Service .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                         14
	 International Buyer Program (IBP).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               23
	 International Company Profile (ICP) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              15
	 Market Development Cooperator Program Grants.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                      40
	 Minority Business Development Center (MBDC) Program .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                  5
	 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                50
		  Seafood Inspection Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 50
	 Native American Business Development Center (NABDC) Program .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   5
	 Platinum Key Service.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                       14
	 Special American Business Internship Training (SABIT) Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             41
	 STAT-USA.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 19
	 Through the Platinum Key Service.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                               14
	 Travel Trade Barometer Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 7
	 U.S. Commercial Service .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 10
	 U.S.–European Union Safe Harbor Privacy Program .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 48
	 Videoconferencing Programs.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  16

U.S. Department of Energy 	
	 Office of Fossil Energy.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                       9

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
	 Environmental Technology Verification (ETV).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         50



70 71

Alphabetical List of ProgramS

Business Loan Guarantee Program .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 35
Direct Loans and Guarantees.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                     34
EcoLinks Partnership Grants Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                41
Environmental Technology Network for Asia and the Americas (ETNA) .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 17
Export Credit Guarantee Program .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 46
Export Express Program .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                        36
Export Legal Assistance Network (ELAN).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                              4
Export Trade Assistance Partnership (E-TAP).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                            3
Export Trade Certificate of Review Program .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 27
Export Working Capital Program.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   3, 35
Environmental Technology Verification (ETV).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                            50
Facility Guarantee Program .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      47
Global Diversity Initiative (GDI) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                    3
Global Trade and Technology Network (GTN).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                            17
Gold Key Service.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 14
International Buyer Program (IBP).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  23
International Company Profile (ICP).  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 15
International Trade Loan Program. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  36
Limited Recourse Project Finance Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                             34
Management and Technical Assistance Program .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         30
Market Access Program (MAP).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                    47
Market Development Cooperator Program Grants.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         40
Minority Business Development Center (MBDC) Program .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                    5
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) Seafood Inspection Program.  .  .    50
Native American Business Development Center (NABDC) Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               5
Office of Fossil Energy, International Programs .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   9
Partnership Grants Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      41
Platinum Key Service.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                          14
Service Corps of Retired Executives (SCORE).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                            4
Special American Business Internship Training (SABIT) Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                41
STAT-USA .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 19
Supplier Credit Guarantee Program.  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 47
Through the Platinum Key Service .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                  14
Trade and Investment Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                    8
Trade Mission OnLine program .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                    18

Travel Trade Barometer Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                   7
U.S. Commercial Service.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                        10
U.S.–European Union Safe Harbor Privacy Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                        48
Videoconferencing Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                      16
Working Capital Guarantee Program.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                                 33



72 73

Acronyms and Abbreviations

AMDB	 Advocacy and Multilateral Developmental Bank
AMS	 Agricultural Marketing Service 
APHIS	 Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service 
BIC	 Business Information Center 
BIS	 Bureau of Industry and Security
BISNIS	 Business Information Service for the Newly Independent States
BRD	 Business Resource Database
CCC	 Commodity Credit Corporation 
CCG	 Country Commercial Guide
CMR	 Customized Market Research 
CS	 U.S. Commercial Service 
DAC	 Development Assistance Committee 
DEC	 District Export Council
EAR	 Export Administration Regulations 
ELAN	 Export Legal Assistance Network 
ERS	 Economic Research Service 
E-TAP	 Export Trade Assistance Partnership 
ETNA	 Environmental Technology Network for Asia and the Americas 
ETV	 Environmental Technology Verification 
EU	 European Union 
Ex–Im Bank	 Export–Import Bank
FAS	 Foreign Agricultural Service 
FDA	 Food and Drug Administration 
FGIS	 Federal Grain Inspection Service 
FGP	 Facility Guarantee Program 
FLT	 Foreign Labor Trends 
FSIS	 Food Safety and Inspection Service 
FSO	 foreign service officer
GDI	 Global Diversity Initiative 
GTN	 Global Trade & Technology Network 
IBP	 International Buyer Program 
ICP	 International Company Profile 
IDB	 International Data Base 
IPS	 International Partner Search 
ITA	 International Trade Administration 
MAC	 Market Access Compliance 
MAP	 Market Access Program 

MAS	 Manufacturing and Services 
MBDA	 Minority Business Development Agency 
MBDC	 Minority Business Development Center 
MBE	 minority business enterprise
MDB	 Multilateral Development Bank 
NABDC	 Native American Business Development Center 
NAFTA	 North American Free Trade Agreement 
NAL	 National Agricultural Library 
NCSCI	 National Center for Standards and Certification Information 
NOAA	 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
NTIS	 National Technical Information Service 
OEXS	 Office of Exporter Services 
OFAC	 Office of Foreign Assets Control 
OIT	 Office of International Trade 
OSDBU	 Office of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization 
OTEXA	 Small Office of Textiles and Apparel 
OTII	 Office of Trade and Industry Information 
OECD	 Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development 
OPIC	 Overseas Private Investment Corporation 
OSAC	 Overseas Security Advisory Council
SABIT	 Special American Business Internship Training 
SBA	 Small Business Administration 
SBDC	 Small Business Development Centers
SBIC	 small business investment company
SCGP	 Supplier Credit Guarantee Program 
SCORE	 Service Corps of Retired Executives 
SEA	 Office of Shipper and Exporter Assistance 
SNAP	 Simplified Network Application Process 
TCC	 Trade Compliance Center 
TIC	 Trade Information Center 
TSB	 Transportation Services Branch 
TTB	 Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau 
US-AEP	 United States–Asia Environmental Partnership 
USAID	 U.S. Agency for International Development 
USDA	 U.S. Department of Agriculture 
USEAC	 U.S. Export Assistance Center 
USTDA	 U.S. Trade and Development Agency 
USTR	 Office of the U.S. Trade Representative 



74

Notes


